

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHRISTOPHER EUGENE BROOKS,
Petitioner,

v.

ALABAMA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christine A. Freeman, Executive Director
Leslie S. Smith
John Anthony Palombi*
Federal Defenders, Middle District of Alabama
817 S. Court Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: 334.834.2099
Facsimile: 334.834.0353
Email: john_palombi@fd.org

January 19, 2016

*Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE – EXECUTION DATE SET
JANUARY 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented _____	i
Table of Contents _____	ii
Table of Authorities _____	iii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari _____	1
Opinions Below _____	1
Jurisdiction _____	2
Relevant Constitutional Provisions _____	2
Relevant Statutory Provisions _____	2
Statement of the Case _____	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ _____	7
A. Alabama’s use of advisory juries in its capital- sentencing scheme violates <i>Hurst</i> _____	7
B. <i>Certiorari</i> is necessary to decide the important question of whether <i>Hurst</i> applies retroactively but Mr. Brooks’ execution should be stayed and the petition held until this Court resolves the jurisdictional questions raised in <i>Montgomery v.</i> <i>Lousiana</i> _____	21
Conclusion _____	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Brooks v. Alabama</i> , 522 U.S. 893 (1997)	5
<i>Brooks v. Comm’r</i> , 719 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Harris v. Ala.</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989)	12, 20
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. ____ (2012)	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	17
<i>Roberts v. Comm’r, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 677 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	22
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	12, 13, 14
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	22

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2012)	2
----------------------------------	---

State Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 1037 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	9
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 825 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)	9
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 176 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996)	5
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 491 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	6
<i>Ex parte Brooks</i> , 695 So. 2d 184 (Ala. 1997)	5
<i>Ex parte Carroll</i> , 852 So. 2d 833 (Ala. 2002)	10
<i>Ex parte Harrell</i> , 470 So. 2d 1309 (Ala. 1985)	15
<i>Ex parte Roberts</i> , 735 So. 2d 1270 (Ala. 1999)	20
<i>Gaddy v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 1100 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995)	9
<i>Haney v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 368 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	9
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 503 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	19
<i>Toffel v. Baugher</i> , 133 So. 2d 420 (Ala. Crim. App. 1961)	10
<i>Woodward v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 989 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	15

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 13A-5-47	12, 18, 20
----------------------------	------------

Ala. Code § 13A-5-49	2, 17
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51	2, 17
Ala. Code § 13A-5-52	2, 17
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)	3
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(a)	3, 9, 18
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(d)	9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(e)	9
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(a)	9, 10
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(d)	2, 10
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e)	8, 10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(d)	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141	18
Fla. Stat. § 921.141	12
